SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

QUANTUM CORP /DE/

(Name of Issuer)

Common stock, \$0.01 par value per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

747906600

(CUSIP Number)

Derek Leo Blue Torch Capital LP, 150 E. 58th Street, 39th Floor New York, NY, 10155 212-503-5850

David A. Curtiss, Esq. Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP, 919 Third Avenue New York, NY, 10022 212-756-2000

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

12/27/2024

(Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No.

747906600

1	Name of reporting person Blue Torch Capital LP
2	Check the appropriate box if a member of a Group (See Instructions) (a) (b)
3	SEC use only

4	Source of funds (See Instructions) AF				
5	Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)				
6	Citizenship or place of organization DELAWARE				
	7	Sole Voting Power 0.00			
Number of Shares Benefici	8	Shared Voting Power 405,978.00			
ally Owned by Each Reporti	9	Sole Dispositive Power 0.00			
ng Person With:	10	Shared Dispositive Power 405,978.00			
11	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person 405,978.00				
12	Check if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (See Instructions)				
13	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11) 7.7 %				
14	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions) IA, PN				

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No.

747906600

1	Name of reporting person
	Kevin Genda
2	Check the appropriate box if a member of a Group (See Instructions)
	(a) (b)
3	SEC use only
4	Source of funds (See Instructions)
	AF
5	Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)
6	Citizenship or place of organization
	UNITED STATES

Number of Shares Benefici ally Owned by Each Reporti	7	Sole Voting Power	
		0.00	
	8	Shared Voting Power	
		405,978.00	
	9	Sole Dispositive Power	
ng Person		0.00	
With:	10	Shared Dispositive Power	
	10	405,978.00	
	Aggregate amount beneficially owned by each reporting person		
11	405,978.00		
40	Check if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (See Instructions)		
12			
13	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)		
13	7.7 %		
14	Type of Reporting Person (See Instructions)		
14	IN, HC		

SCHEDULE 13D

Item 1. Security and Issuer

(a) Title of Class of Securities:

Common stock, \$0.01 par value per share

(b) Name of Issuer:

QUANTUM CORP /DE/

(c) Address of Issuer's Principal Executive Offices:

224 AIRPORT PARKWAY, SUITE 550, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA , 95110.

Item 2. Identity and Background

(a) This statement is filed by: (i) Blue Torch Capital LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Blue Torch"), which serves as the investment manager to certain funds (the "Blue Torch Funds") with respect to the shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share ("Com mon Stock") of Quantum Corporation (the "Issuer") directly held by the Blue Torch Funds; and (ii) Kevin Genda, the Managing Me mber of KPG BTC Management LLC, the Sole Member of Blue Torch Capital GP LLC, the general partner of Blue Torch ("Mr. Ge nda," together with Blue Torch, KPG BTC Management LLC and Blue Torch Capital GP LLC, the "Blue Torch Parties"), with respect to the shares of Common Stock directly held by the Blue Torch Funds.

Each of Blue Torch and Mr. Genda is referred to as a "Reporting Person" and collectively as the "Reporting Persons."

- (b) The principal business address of each of the Blue Torch Parties is 150 East 58th Street, 39th Floor, New York, NY 10155.
- (c) The principal business of each of the Blue Torch Parties is investment management.
- (d) None of the Blue Torch Parties has, during the last five years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) None of the Blue Torch Parties has, during the last five years, been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
- (f) Blue Torch is a Delaware limited partnership. Mr. Genda is a citizen of the United States of America. KPG BTC Management LLC is a Delaware limited liability company. Blue Torch Capital GP LLC is a Delaware limited liability company.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration

Item 4 of this Schedule 13D is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

On December 27, 2018, the Issuer entered into a certain Term Loan Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of December 27, 20 18 (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Term Loan Cred it Agreement"), with Quantum LTO Holdings, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Issuer ("Quantum LTO"), certain Blue Torch F unds, other borrowers and guarantors from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Term Loan Parties"), and U.S. Bank National Association, as disbursing agent and collateral agent for such Term Loan Parties. In connection with the December Term Loan Credit Agreement, on December 27, 2018, the Issuer issued to certain Blue Torch Fund s warrants (the "December 2018 Term Loan Warrants") to purchase an aggregate of 2,859,608 shares of the Common Stock at a n exercise price of \$1.33 per share. The Warrants are exercisable until December 27, 2028. Upon exercise, the aggregate exercise e price may be paid, at each warrant holder's election, in cash or on a net issuance basis, based upon the fair market value of the Common Stock at the time of exercise.

On June 16, 2020, the Issuer entered into an amendment (the "June Term Loan Amendment") to the Term Loan Credit Agreement with the Term Loan Parties and U.S. Bank National Association, as disbursing agent and collateral agent for such Term Loan Parties. In connection with the June Term Loan Amendment, on June 16, 2020, the Issuer issued to certain Blue Torch Funds warrant s (the "June 2020 Term Loan Warrants") to purchase an aggregate of 1,484,007 shares of the Common Stock, at a purchase pric e of \$3.00 per share.

On May 24, 2024, the Issuer entered into an amendment and waiver (the "May Term Loan Amendment") to the Term Loan Credit and Security Agreement with the Term Loan Parties and Blue Torch Finance LLC, as disbursing agent and collateral agent for suc h Term Loan Parties. In connection with the May Term Loan Amendment, on May 24, 2024, the Issuer issued to certain Blue Torc h Funds warrants (the "May 2024 Term Loan Warrants") to purchase an aggregate of 1,251,196 shares of the Common Stock, at a purchase price of \$0.46 per share.

On July 11, 2024, the Issuer entered into an amendment (the "July Term Loan Amendment") to the Term Loan Credit Agreement with the Term Loan Parties and Blue Torch Finance LLC, as disbursing agent and collateral agent for such Term Loan Parties. In connection with the July Term Loan Amendment, on July 11, 2024, the Issuer issued to certain Blue Torch Funds warrants (the "July 2024 Term Loan Warrants") to purchase an aggregate of 625,000 shares of Common Stock, at an agreed purchase price.

On August 13, 2024, the Issuer entered into an amendment (the "August Term Loan Amendment") to the Term Loan Credit Agree ment with the Term Loan Parties. In connection with the August Term Loan Amendment, on August 13, 2024, the Issuer issued to certain Blue Torch Funds warrants to purchase an aggregate of 3,125,000 shares of Common Stock, at an exercise price of \$0.31 per share, the closing price of the Common Stock on the date immediately preceding the signing of the warrant agreement (the "A ugust 2024 Term Loan Warrants" and together with the December 2018 Term Loan Warrants, June 2020 Term Loan Warrants, M ay 2024 Term Loan Warrants and the July 2024 Term Loan Warrants, the "Warrants"). In addition, pursuant to the August Term L oan Amendment, the Issuer agreed to lower the exercise price of the December 2018 Term Loan Warrants, June 2020 Term Loan Warrants, May 2024 Term Loan Warrants and the July 2024 Term Loan Warrants held by the Blue Torch Funds to \$0.31 per share, May 2024 Term Loan Warrants and the July 2024 Term Loan Warrants held by the Blue Torch Funds to \$0.31 per share e.

Upon exercise, the aggregate exercise price may be paid, at each Warrant holder's election, in cash or on a net issuance basis, ba sed upon the fair market value of the Common Stock at the time of exercise.

Each Blue Torch Fund's ability to convert the Warrants was subject to a blocker provision (the "Blocker") that would prohibit any Bl ue Torch Fund from beneficially owning more than 4.99% of the outstanding Common Stock at any time, determined in accordanc e with rules promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Pursuant to the terms of the Warrants, the Bloc ker could not be changed without written consent of the Issuer.

On August 26, 2024, the Issuer effected a 1-for-20 reverse stock split (the "Reverse Stock Split") in which every 20 issued shares of Common Stock was automatically reclassified into one issued share of Common Stock. No fractional shares were issued as a r esult of the Reverse Stock Split. Consequently, the Reporting Persons beneficially owned a total of 467,248 shares of Common St ock issuable upon exercise of Warrants, subject to the Blocker. Pursuant to the Reverse Stock Split, the exercise price of the Warr ants was increased to \$6.20 per share.

On December 27, 2024, the Blue Torch Funds and the Issuer agreed to increase the Blocker to 9.99%. As a result, the Reporting Persons beneficially owned 467,248 shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of Warrants, representing 8.8% of the share s of Common Stock outstanding at such time, assuming the exercise of the Warrants. Subsequently, on December 27, 2024, the B lue Torch Funds exercised the Warrants in a cashless exercise and were issued an aggregate of 405,978 shares of Common Stock , representing 7.7% of the shares of Common Stock outstanding at such time. As a result, the Reporting Persons no longer benef icially own any Warrants of the Issuer.

Pursuant to the terms of the Warrants held by the Blue Torch Funds, the Issuer granted certain Blue Torch Funds, the right, for as long as they or their affiliates hold any Common Stock issuable upon exercise of warrants, to have one observer attend and partici pate in meetings of the board of directors (the "Board") in a non-voting capacity.

Although the Reporting Persons do not currently have any specific plans or proposals with respect to the Issuer, the Reporting Per sons may communicate with the Issuer's management and Board about the Issuer's operations, management, Board composition, capital structure and/or corporate structure, dividend and/or buyback policies, and strategy, in addition to past and/or potential tran sactions involving the Issuer and/or certain of the Issuer's businesses or assets, and may communicate with other shareholders an d/or third parties regarding the Issuer and the foregoing. The Reporting Persons may explore, develop and/or make plans and/or proposals (whether preliminary or final) with respect to the foregoing, including prior to forming an intention to engage in such plan s and/or make such proposals.

The Reporting Persons intend to review their investment in the Issuer on a continuing basis and depending upon various factors, i ncluding, without limitation, the Issuer's financial position and strategic direction, the outcome of any discussions or matters refere need above, overall market conditions, other investment opportunities available to the Reporting Persons, and the availability of se curities of the Issuer at prices that would make the purchase or sale of such securities desirable, the Reporting Persons may ende avor (i) to increase or decrease their position in the Issuer through, among other things, the purchase or sale of securities of the Issuer, including through transactions involving the Common Stock and/or other equity, debt, notes, other securities, or derivative or other instruments that are based upon or relate to the value of securities of the Issuer in the open market or in private transactions, including through a trading plan created under Rule 10b5-1(c) or otherwise, on such terms and at such times as the Reporting Persons may deem advisable and/or (ii) to enter into transactions that increase or hedge their economic exposure to the Common Stock. In addition, the Reporting Persons may, at any time and from the to time, (i) review or reconsider their position and/or change their purpose and/or formulate plans or proposals with respect thereto and (ii) consider or propose one or more of the actions described in subparagraphs (a) - (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

- (a) See rows (11) and (13) of the cover page to this Schedule 13D for the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock and percent age of Common Stock beneficially owned by each Reporting Person. The aggregate percentage of Common Stock reported beneficially owned by each Reporting Person is based upon 5,254,460 shares of Common Stock outstanding, which is the sum of (i) 4,8 48,482 shares of Common Stock outstanding as of November 10, 2024, as disclosed in the Issuer's Form 10-Q for the quarterly p eriod ended September 30, 2024, filed by the Issuer with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 14, 2024 and (ii) 405,978 shares of Common Stock issued to the Blue Torch Funds upon exercise of Warrants.
- (b) See rows (7) through (10) of the cover page to this Schedule 13D for the shares of Common Stock as to which each Reporting Pe rson has the sole or shared power to vote or direct the vote and sole or shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition.
- (c) Except as described in Item 4 of this 13D, no transactions in shares of Common Stock have been effected by the Reporting Perso ns during the past sixty (60) days.
- (d) Other than the Reporting Persons and the Blue Torch Funds, no persons have the right to receive or the power to direct the receip t of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, the shares of Common Stock reported herein.

(e) Not applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Item 4 of this Schedule 13D is incorporated herein by reference.

Except as set forth herein, the Reporting Persons have no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships (legal or other wise) with respect to any securities of the Issuer, including any class of the Issuer's securities used as a reference security, in con nection with any of the following: call options, put options, security-based swaps or any other derivative securities, transfer or votin g of any of the securities, finder's fees, joint ventures, loan or option arrangements, guarantees of profits, division of profits or loss, or the giving or withholding of proxies.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit 99.1: Joint Filing Agreement

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Blue Torch Capital LP

Signature:	/s/ Kevin Genda
Name/Title:	Kevin Genda, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Date:	01/06/2025

Kevin Genda

Signature:/s/ Kevin GendaName/Title:Kevin Genda, IndividuallyDate:01/06/2025

EXHIBIT 99.1

JOINT ACQUISITION STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(k)

The undersigned acknowledge and agree that the foregoing statement on Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of each of the undersigned and that all subsequent amendments to such statement on Schedule 13D may be filed on behalf of each of the undersigned without the necessity of filing additional joint filing agreements. The undersigned acknowledge that each shall be responsible for the timely filing of such amendments, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning him or it contained herein and therein, but shall not be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of the other except to the extent that he or it knows that such information is inaccurate.

DATED: January 6, 2025

BLUE TORCH CAPITAL LP

/s/ Kevin Genda Name: Kevin Genda Title: Chief Executive Officer

/s/ Kevin Genda KEVIN GENDA